PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2974736

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY	07/31/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HWD ACQUISITION, INC.
Street Address:	575 SOUTH WHELEN AVENUE
City:	MEDFORD
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54451

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7816343
Application Number:	11715570
Application Number:	12881389
Application Number:	12431492
Application Number:	61052431
Application Number:	12570535

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)906-8669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.906.8618

Email: ipmail@dykema.com
Correspondent Name: ERIC T. FINGERHUT

Address Line 1: 1300 | ST., NW, SUITE 300 WEST

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104085-0229
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC T. FINGERHUT
SIGNATURE:	/eric t. fingerhut/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest (The PrivateBank and Trust Company releases HWD Acquisition, Inc.) -

502928136 REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0941

PATENT

Patents#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interest (The PrivateBank and Trust Company releases HWD Acquisition, Inc.) - Patents#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest (The PrivateBank and Trust Company releases HWD Acquisition, Inc.) - Patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0942

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Patent Security Agreement), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 028802, Frame 0159 on August 17, 2012, HWD Acquisition, Inc. ("Releasee") granted to The PrivateBank And Trust Company (the "Releasor"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in and to certain patents, registrations and applications, including, without limitation, the patents, registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby (a) relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral and (b) assigns to Releasee any right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral that Releasor may have. Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to Releasee any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Releasee (or Releasee's agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm this Release of Security Interest In Patents and the relinquishment, release and discharge provided herein.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CHICAGO\4237267.3 ID\DYT - 104085\0229 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest In Patents to be duly executed as of July 31, 2014.

RELEASOR:

THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY

By: Simulux hempton Name: Jennifer L. Kempton Title: Managing Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS]

PATENT REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0944

SCHEDULE A

(Patents/Patent Applications)

Patent Description	Patent No. (Application No.)	Issue Date (Application Date)
Wood Preservative	7,816,343	10/19/2010
Composition	(11/715,570)	(03/08/2007)
-	(12/881,389)	(09/14/2010)
Versatile Hybrid Window	(12/431,492)	(04/28/2009)
System	(61/052,431)	(05/12/2008)
Double Hung Sash Lock with	(12/570,535)	(09/30/2009)
Tilt Lock Release Buttons		

CHICAGO\4237267.3 ID\DYT - 104085\0229

> PATENT REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0945

RECORDED: 08/08/2014